

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

**ISRAEL ALVARADO, et al.,**

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

**Case No.: 1:22-cv-00876-AJT-JFA**

**LLOYD AUSTIN, III, et al.,**

*Defendants.*

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO CLASS CERTIFICATION RESTS UPON AN UNJUSTIFIABLY MYOPIC VIEW OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION.....	1
II.	PLAINTIFFS MEET THE COMMONALITY TEST OF RULE 23(a)(2) AS DEFINED IN <i>WALMART V. DUKES</i> .....	2
	A. The Proposed Class Should Be Certified Because All Plaintiffs’ Claims Rest on a Single, Top-Level Policy Directive to Ban Religious Accommodations and to Deny Individualized Assessment Required by Law.....	2
	B. There Are Numerous Common Issues Supporting Class Certification. ....	7
	C. Plaintiffs’ and Class Members’ Subjective Religious Beliefs Do Not Preclude Class Certification. ....	11
III.	THE PROPOSED CLASS AND SUB-CLASSES ARE APPROPRIATE AND SUB-CLASS MEMBERS ARE READILY IDENTIFIABLE. ....	12
IV.	THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE ADEQUATE REPRESENTATIVES UNDER RULE 23(a)(4) AND THEIR CLAIMS ARE TYPICAL OF THE CLASS .....	14
	A. The Presence of Other Class Actions Does Not Preclude Class Certification Because Chaplains Are a Unique Class and Assert Unique Claims. ....	14
	B. Defendants’ Hypothetical Unique Defenses Are a Red Herring and the Named Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Class Members Claims.....	16
	C. Named Plaintiffs Have No Conflicts of Interest. ....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
V.	NUMEROSITY IS ESTABLISHED.....	17
VI.	PLAINTIFFS AND THE CLASS DO NOT SEEK INDIVIDUALIZED RELIEF.....	19
VII.	DEFENDANTS DO NOT CHALLENGE ADEQUACY OF CLASS COUNSEL OR THE PROPOSED CLASS REPRESENTATIVES.....	19
VIII.	THE DOD MANDATE AND CATEGORICAL RAR BAN WERE ADOPTED AND IMPLEMENTED IN BAD FAITH, REQUIRING PROMPT JUDICIAL ACTION. ....	20
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Laird*, 466 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 20

*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 8-9

*Colonel Fin. Mgmt. Officer v. Austin*, 2022 WL 364351216 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2022) ..... 3, 7

*Comm. for Pub. Educ. v. Nyquist*, 413 U.S. 756 (1973) ..... 15

*DeOtte v. Azar*, 332 F.R.D. 188 (N.D. Tex. 2019) ..... 12

*Dilley v. Alexander*, 627 F.2d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 19

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization*, 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022) ..... 9

*Doster v. Kendall*, 2022 WL 2760455 (S.D. Ohio July 14, 2022)..... 3, 12

*Doster v. Kendall*, 2022 WL 2974733 (S.D. Ohio July 27, 2022)..... 3

*Doster v. Kendall*, 2022 WL 4115768 (6th Cir. Sept. 9, 2022).....*Passim*

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 9

*Gen. Tele. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*, 347 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 4

*In re England*, 375 F.3d. 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004), *cert denied* 543 U.S. 1152 (2005) ..... 14

*In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.*, 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) ..... 16-17

*Katcoff v. Marsh*, 755 F.2d 223 (2nd Cir. 1985)..... 15

*M.D. ex. rel. Stukenberg v. Perry*, 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 16

*Prantil v. Arkema Inc.*, 986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 16

*U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Austin*, 2022 WL 3443 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2022) ..... 5

*U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Austin*, 2022 WL 1025144 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2022)..... 3

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....*Passim*

**STATUTES & RULES**

2013 National Defense Authorization Act, § 533.....*Passim*

2014 National Defense Authorization Act, § 533.....*Passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....*Passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 1, 12, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dept. of Defense Inspector General Report (June 2, 2022).....*Passim*  
Dept. of Defense Instruction 6205.02 ..... 11  
Dept. of Defense Memorandum, Secretary of Defense Lloyd Austin, III, “Ensuring Access to  
Reproductive Health Care” (Oct. 20, 2022) ..... 8-9  
House Committee on Oversight and Reform, Committee Letter to U.S. Coast Guard  
Commandant Admiral Linda Fagan (Oct. 15, 2022) ..... 5-6  
JCS Joint Pub 1-05, *Religious Ministry Support for Joint Operations* (1996) ..... 15
